NEHRU MEMORIAL MUSEUM & LIBRARY
TEEN MURTI HOUSE
NEW DELHI -110011

LIST OF THE PAPERS OF GURMUKH SINGH MUSAFIR (IV Instalment)

I Correspondence
S.No. From/To Name of the No. of Remarks
Correspondent Pages
1 2 3 4 5
Aan Singh
1 From 20 November 1932 17 Holograph
Ajit Singh
2 From Undated 3 ‘My Role In
Freedom Struggle’
by Kartar Singh
Baggi as an

enclosure enclosed.

Balvant Singh

3 From 1 December 1941 2 Holograph
Punjabi

Dhillon, Mohindar Singh

4 From 10 February 1975 5 Holograph



5 From
6 To

7 From
8 From
9 From
10 From

(Bhai) Harbaran Singh, Bhasini

Undated

Jagjivan Ram

Undated

Kanhaya Singh

31 May 1945

Karnal, Deputy Commissioner of

11 January 1972

Kartar Singh

10 June 1970

Kartar Singh ‘Gyani’

2 October 1932

Holograph
Punjabi

Holograph

Holograph
Punjabi

Autograph

List of battle
casualties of Karnal
District & wounded
Jawans, of Karnal
district enclosed.

Holograph

Holograph
Punjabi



11

12

13

14

15

From

From

From

From

From

Khanna, Guranditta

4 November 1973

Niranjan Singh

24 November 1944

Sengupta, Lokendra Kumar

5 January 1976

Surjit Singh

Undated

Undated

Holograph

Punjabi

‘My Story’ by
Khanna, Guranditta
enclosed.

Also enclosed a
Punjabi poetry
called Rahizia.

Holograph

Holograph

Two photos, one of
Smt. Suhasini
Ganguli enclosed.

Holograph
Punjabi

Holograph
Punjabi



Tiwari, Ram Sahay.

16 From 24 February 1973 10 Holograph
A letter dated
28-5-1973 of District
Magistrate Kanpur

enclosed.
Reminiscences of
Sahay also
enclosed.
Il Subject Files
S.No. Description Period No. of Remarks
Pages
1 2 3 4 5
1 Articles on Shaheed-e-Azam Pandit 1962-66 8 Urdu &
Shohan Lal Pathak Punjabi
press
clippings
also
enclosed
2 Letters relating to Vinoy Kumar's death 1965 10 Urdu
during Indo-Pak War of 1965
3 Papers relating to the valour and bravery 1971 35 Urdu
of Shaheed Captain Surender Prasad Hindi

and also of Vijay Rattan Chaudhary



l(a)

Speeches/writings by him

S.No. Description Period No. of Remarks
Pages
1 2 3 4 5
1 Ganesh Shankar Vidyarthi [1935-45] 13 Holograph
2 Gurunanakji Ka Manavvad 8 July 2 Punjabi
1970
3 Tyagrup, Rajpurush, Lal Bahadur Shastri January 2 Punjabi,
1972 Radio talk
4 Dekha Suna Jawaharlal September Hindi
1975 translation
of his book
in Punjabi
‘Vekhya
Suniya
Jawaharlal
(Foreword
by Indira
Gandhi)
5 Guru Tegh Bahadur — Hind Ki Chadar Undated 7 Hindi
6 An article “For True Socialism” Undated 3
7 Mahan Shaheed Rajguru Undated 13 Holograph

Hindi



10

11

(b)

Universal Message of Sikhism

Papers concerning autobiography of
Gurmukh Singh Musafir

On Akali Martyrs

A note on Freedom fighters like Rama
Raju, Aluri Sharma Raju, Viraya Dora,
Sham Gautam Dora, Rammal Dora etc.

Note Books/Diaries *

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

* These diaries are generally in Urdu and Punjabi.

Undated 6

Undated

Undated 5

Undated 15

1948-49

1950

1951

1952

1953

1954

Typed
copy

Chapter
14-24.
Punjabi

Urdu
Holograph

Punjabi

Two
diaries.

Three
diaries

Four
diaries



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

1955

1956

1957

1958

1959

1960

1961

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

Two
diaries

Two
diaries

Two
diaries

Three
diaries

Three
diaries

Three
diaries

Two
diaries.
In Urdu
also.

Two
diaries

Two
diaries



19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

Personal diary

1967

1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

Two
diaries
Urdu

Three
diaries

Three
diaries

Five
diaries

In Punjabi
also

Three
diaries

Three
diaries

Three
diaries
Punjabi
also.

Two
diaries
Punjabi
also

Two

diaries

Two
diaries



IV Speeches/writings by others
S.No. Description Period No.of Remarks
Pages
1 2 3 4 5
1 “‘Azadi Ka Zinda Parwana”, an article by 14 May 6 Punjabi
Kishan Singh [1880]
2 Life sketch of Bhula Singh — by Pratap 29 August 3 Punjabi
Singh Jathedar & Bhai Tara Singh of 1932 &
S.G.P.C. 2 February
1923
3 Letter of Smt. Krishna, wife of Prithvi [1942-43] 8 Urdu
Chand to a freedom fighter
4 ‘Ram Prasad Bismil’, an article by 16 56 Punjabi
Harnam Singh Tegh December In two
1963 Parts
5 Article on Shaheed (Major) Virinder 1972 3 Punjabi
Kumar Behl
6 Article on Dr. Gurmukh Singh (Musafir) by 23 May 2 Punjabi
Sardar Bhagwan Singh Longowala 1974
7 A poem on “Russian Visit” Undated 8 Urdu
8 Brief bio-data of some noted freedom Undated 8 Punjabi

fighters like Bahadur Singh, Bagh Singh,
Hari Singh and Santa Singh



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

10

Miscellaneous  writings on  Punjab
freedom fighters like Bhai Pritam Singh,
Chetan Singh etc.

“‘Samajhe Galat Samajhe” — a poem

Article on Jatthedar Kishan Singh -
Gadhgaj

An article entitled “Shaheedon Ka Jivan”

‘Dekha, Suna Musafir’, an article by
Kartar Singh Duggal

A write-up on Pati Ram Gorang

A write-up on Harnam Singh Dundi Lal

A note on “Quit India Movement” — by
Kaushal Kumar Mathurawale

Life sketches of martyrs like Teja Singh,
Uddham Singh, Bhai Hira Singh etc.

Papers regarding Shaheeds of Nankana
Saheb like Mangal Singh, Kirpal Bahadur,
Atma Singh, Kartar Singh, Ujagar Singh
and Bhai Bara Singh, etc.

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

10

12

12

Punjabi

Urdu

Punjabi

Punjabi

Hindi

Punjabi
Incomplete

Punjabi

Incomplete

Urdu

Punjabi

Punjabi



19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

11

A write-up on Ram Prasad Bismil

“Twentieth Century Ke Shaheed — Sant
Singh Sethi”: Article

A write-up on Joginder Singh Subedar

A write-up on Shamsher Singh Sahara

“Azadi Ki Larai Mein Auroton Ka Hissa”:
Article

Papers regarding Preeti Lata Vadedar

“Bikaner Ke Amar Shaheed Major Puran
Singh Ki Veergatha”: Article

A note on Chandrashekhar Azad

A note on Bangladesh Shaheed Major
[.S. Uppal

Brief sketches of Punjabi leaders like
Bhai Vichitra Singh, Bhai Kanahaya
Singh and Bhai Guijjar Singh etc.

A write-up on Brigadier Usman

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

15

13

19

Punjabi

Punjabi

Punjabi

Punjabi

Punjabi

Punjabi

Punjabi

Urdu

Punjabi

Punjabi

Punjabi



12

30 A note on Punjab Ke [Walid] Neta Undated 5 Urdu

31 A write-up on life of Shaheed Dr. Arun Undated 8 Punjabi
Singh

32 A note on Subhas Chandra Bose Undated 3 Punjabi

33 Names of Shaheeds of I.N.A. and also Undated 6 Urdu
Shaheeds of Jallianwalabagh Punjabi

\' Printed Material

S.No. Description Period No. of Remarks

Pages
1 2 3 4 5

1 “Shaheed Lt. Surender Pal Singh” by June 1966 4 Punjabi
Surjit Rampuri published in Jagriti etc.

2 “‘Gadar-e-Punjab”- by Vikram Singh 1967 84 A booklet

in Punjabi

3 Letters related to Hindustan Gadar 1967-68 8 English
Party Memorial Committee. Also
contains article on Baba Gurdit Singh of
the Komagatamaru

4 A booklet entitled “Krantikari Master 1969 25 Booklet
Amirchandji” — a biographical sketch in Hindi

Hindi. Also includes a short life sketch
entitled of Bhai Bal Mukund



10

11

13

An article on Punjab’s Pioneer Freedom
Fighter, Baba Bikram Singh Bedi by S.
Kirpal Singh, Vice- Chancellor, Punjabi
University Patiala, published in Ajooni, a
bi-lingual monthly.

Welcome address delivered at
Shaheedi Conference held at
Jallianwala Bagh, Amritsar by Dr.
Shankar Dayal Sharma

Sarhad-e-Gandhi-Badshah Khan visits
India and meets people: A Report

A booklet entitled “Shaheed Ganesh
Shankar  Vidyarthi and  Secular
Democracy”

Andhra Pradesh — Independence Day
Number

Shaheedi Conference at Jallianwala-
bagh, Amritsar

Hardinge Bomb Case Ke Shaheedon Ki
Punya Smriti — issued by Delhi
administration.

July-
August
1972

13 April
1973

1974

25 March
1975

August
1975

Undated

Undated

86

96

36

16

English

Punjabi

Typed
Copy
Urdu

Shaheed
Smarak
and
Secular
Democracy
published
in 1973

Andhra
Pradesh
Journal
Indepen-
dence Day
Number

Booklet in
Urdu

Booklet



14

12 A write-up on Jallianwala Bagh Undated 40 Urdu
atrocities Committed on 13 April 1919. Punjabi

13 “Giani Gurmukh Singh Musafir’ — a life Undated 4 English
sketch by B.S.Rattan

14 “Padam Vibhushan Giani Gurmukh Undated 4 Punjabi
Singh  Musafir — Ek Bahurangi
Shakhsiat” an article by Mubarak Singh

Vi Press clippings

S.No. Description Period No.of Remarks

Pages
1 2 3 4 5

1 “‘Shaheed Badan Singh Ka Jivan” 23 March 1 Punjabi
published in Asali Kaumi 1930

2 Press clipping: “Kartar Singh Sahraba 4 December 3 Urdu &
Ki Shahadat” 1960 Punjabi

3 Press clippings dealing with 1960-61 2 Punjabi
miscellaneous items published in Akali
Patrika

4 Press clipping: “Hamari Azadi Ka Ek 1961 2 Urdu

Sal”



10

11

12

15

‘Punjab Ki Dharati Ka Bahadur -
Surma, Mewa Singh” an article by
Mahavir Singh

Article entitled “Sardar Rudi Singh Aur
Sri Inder Chander Narang Ne Punjab
Ki Fauz Aur Police Ko Bagawat Par
Amda Kiya” - Sri  Trilokinath
Chakravarty Ki Kalam Se

‘Woh Anmol Lal" an article by
Pyarelal Joshi, Ludhiana

Papers relating to revolutionaries
connected with Lord Hardinge Bomb
case, Master Amir Chand, Bhai Bal
Mukund Ki Dharam Patni and Sri
Basant Kumar Viswas etc. published
in Urdu Newspaper Milap & Hind
Samachar

Press clippings regarding Shaheed
Major Bhupender Singh

“‘Bikaner Ke Amar Shaheed Major
Puran  Singh Ka  Shaurkatha”
published in Satya Vichar

“Shaheed Dayal Singh” — by Prem
Bhushan Goyal, published in Ajit

“‘Amarjeet Singh Sindhu-Pakistan Ke
Dant Khatte Karnewale” published in
Hind Samachar, Jallandhar

17 July 1962

15 August
1964

2 December
1965

1965-69

1965-66

6 January
1966

26 January

1966

15 August
1966

12

Punjabi

Urdu

Urdu

Urdu
newspapers
Milap &
Hind
Samachar.

Punjabi &
Urdu

Hindi

Punjabi

Urdu



13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

16

An article entitled “Sher-e-Vatan,
Sardar Ajit Singh” by Master Bansi
Ram Kailash published in the Hind
Samachar, Jallandhar

“‘Mujhe Ghori Ki Bajaye Phansi Par
Chadhana Jyada Pasand Hai!”
published in Milap, New Delhi and
Jallandhar

“Jung -e- Azadi Ka [Bekhatak] - Kartar
Singh Sharabha” by Professor Nihal
Singh

“‘Shaheed Kartar Singh ‘Sharaba™ -
Bhagat Singh Ki Nazar Mein

“Swatantrata Sangram Ke Punjabi
Shaheed — Radho Singhji” — by Balijit
Singh Balli published in Ranijit,
Bombay

“Vishnu Ganesh Pingle” — by Pritam
Singh Kala published in Ajit

‘Chand Parvane Ke Shaheedon Ki
Yad” — by Sardar Joginder Singh
Giani, published in Lok Darshan, New
Delhi

“Bhai Mewa Singh” — published in the
Hind Samachar, Jallandhar

15 August
1966

15 August
1967

15 August
1967

1967

17 March
1968

[1 July 1968]

1 September
1968

23 February
1969

Urdu

Urdu

Urdu

Punjabi

Punjabi

Punjabi

Punjabi

Urdu



21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

17

‘Kuka Vidrohiyon Ki Kahani” -
published in Hind Samachar

“Shri Banta Singh Sanghwal — a
freedom fighter”, published in Hind
Samachar, Jallandhar

Press clippings regarding Ram Prasad
Bismil — by editor — Yuvak Kendra,
Jallandhar

An article entitled “Dr. Mathura Singh”
by Shri Ram Sharan Vidyarthi, M.A.
LLB

Press clippings: “Desh Ki Azadi Ke
Liye Netaji Ke Jhande Tale Hindustani
Mahilaon Ne Jo Karya Who Kiye Woh
Sunhare Harfon Men Likhane Ke
Layak Hai’. Also — Netaji and Azad
Hind Fauj.

Press clipping: “Pandit Nehru Ne
Tahqigati Qaidi Par Koi Dabab Nahim
Dala Tha”

An article entitled “Naval uprisings of
1946 and Role of Congress leaders” —
published in Ranjit weekly

Press clipping: “Ram Prasad Bismil
and Ashfaq Kaise Inglabi Party Mein
Aye?”

9 March 1969

29 June 1969

1969

26 February
1970

[March 1970]

[24
December
1970]

21 February
1971

1971

20

—

10

Urdu

Urdu

A bundle of
Punjabi
press
clippings.

Urdu

Urdu &
Punjabi

Urdu

Punjabi

Urdu &
Punjabi



29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

18

“‘Bhartiya Krantikariyon Ke Parmukh
Neta — Shri Shyamiji Krishna Verma” —
published in Hind Samachar

An article on Chandra Shekhar Azad-
published in Pratap (Urdu)

Papers relating to Cabinet Mission’s
boycott published in Milap

Papers relating to Hardinge Bomb
case published in Partap

News clippings related to
Jallianwalabagh tragedy published in
Urdu Newspapers, Milap and Partap

Shlok Mohalla 1 relating to Guru
Granth Sahib

Press  clipping: Hamara  Nara

contains-

1. “Kakori Sajish case”.

2. “Azadi Ke Ander Musalmanon Ke
Sath Insaf Nahim Ho Saka”

News report: “Ram Prasad Bismil,
Ashfaqg & Allad Khan Hasrat and Sikh
demand — Punjabi Ko Dusari Bhasa
Banao’, etc.

26January
1971

5 September
1971

15 August
1972

1972

1972

1972

August 1973

2 July 1975

Urdu

Urdu

Urdu

Urdu

Urdu

Punjabi

Urdu

Urdu



37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

19

“Akali Aur Kaumi Lahar Ka Shaheed —
Teja Singh Samundri” — by Dr. Pyara
Singh, Guru Nanak University,
Amritsar published in Akali Patrika,
Jallandhar

A list of martyred Fauji — Naujavans of
Distrct, Sangrur

“‘“Amar Shaheed Madan Lal Dhingra”-
published in Urdu Aaj

Press clipping: “Shaheed-e-Vatan Aur
Azadi, Shaheed Hari Kishan Ki Yaad”

“‘Swatantrata Sangram Ka Mahan
Yoddha Aur Akali Lahar Ka
Janamdata - Master Sunder Singh” by
Kripal Singh Dardi

Photographs of revolutionaries

An article entitled “Chandra Shekhar
Azad Ki Maan Se Mulagat” by
Banarsidas Chaturvedi

‘Woh Raktranjit Holi” published in
Vishal Bharat.

Press clippings regarding shahadat of
Sardar Malgiyat Singh

17 July 1975

27 August
1975

30 December

1975

[1975]

3 September
1978

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Punjabi

Punjabi

Urdu

Urdu &

Punjabi

Punjabi

Punjabi

Urdu

Punjabi



46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

20

An article related to Kakori Kand by
Manmathnath Gupta

“Brigadier Usman killed in action:
Funeral in Delhi Today”, news report
published in Hindustan Times

Press clipping: “Sardar Bhagat Singh
— Ke Akhiri Khat Apne Bhaion Ke
Nam”

Press clipping: “Hindustan Ke Tahriki
Azadi Ke Sirfrosh Mujahiddin Aur
Jabaj Inglabon Ki Dastan-e-Heyat”

An article on Lord Hardinge bomb
case

An article entitled “Sardar Prem Singh
Aur Unke Sathi” — published in Hind
Samachar, Jallandhar

“Jab Dulda Khun Shaheedon Ka”, an
article by Gurdeep Singh

“‘Bhagat Singh Aur B.K. Dutt Ki Amar
Kahani”, an article by Chaman Lal.

“Shaheedon Ki Amar Katha, Angrezon
Ko Nikalne Ki Kashish” — published in
Lok Darshan

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Urdu

English

Urdu

Urdu

Urdu

Urdu

Punjabi

Urdu

Punjabi



55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

21

“Seva Singh Thikariwala”, an article by
Jagjit Singh Olakh, Thikariwala

“‘Bhai Santosh Singh”-by Pritam Singh
published in Ajit

“Amar Shaheed Pandit Kanshi Ram”,
an article by Shri Naubat Roy and
V.Habernat

‘Inglab Ke Janamdata - Subhas Bose”
an article by H.V. Kamath

“Jatin Das — who died in Lahore jail on
13 September 1929”: Article

An article on Chandra Shekhar by
Manmathnath Gupta

An article on Mahatma Gandhi’'s
advice to Nehru

‘Punjab ke Bahadur Saput lance
Naiak Malket Singh Ki Bahaduri Ki
Dastan”: Article

‘Ek Chithi -Sikh Press Ki Baat”
published in the Lok Rang

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Punjabi

Punjabi

Urdu
Punjabi

Urdu

Urdu

Urdu &
Punjabi

Hindi
paper not
mentioned

Urdu

Punjabi



64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

22

An article on Mahabir Singh’s sacrifice

An article entitled “Three Brothers
Who Kissed Gallows For Freedom” —
by Bejoy Kumar Sinha

An article on Netaji and Azad Hind
Fauj

“Shaheed Giani Harbans Singhji”:
Article

A write-up on “1942 Ke Shaheed”

“‘Mashhur Inglab” — by Sri Gandalal
Dixit

A write-up on “Shaheed Gurudev
Singh”

A note on “Shah Nawaj Ki Shahadat”

Press interview granted by a
Japanese lady to Shrimati Sharma to
save Ras Behari Bose from the
police:- “Ras Behari Bose Ko
Angrejon Ke Panje Se Bachane Ke
Liye Panah Dene Ki Kahani — Inhe
Chhurane Wali Japani Aurat Ki
Jubani”

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Undated

Urdu

English

Urdu

Urdu

Urdu

Urdu

Punjabi

Urdu
incomplete

Urdu
translation



23

73 Press clipping: “Bharat Mein Padari Undated 2 Punjabi
Banon Ka Pahra”

74 A biographical note on Mahakranti kari Undated 2 Urdu
Phadke, Bhai Santosh Singh and
other related papers

Vil Other Papers

S.No. Description Period No. of Remarks

Pages
1 2 3 4 5

1 Press clippings entitled “Freedom Lahar” 1919 1 Punjabi

2 Biographical notes on important freedom 1927-30, 12 Punjabi
fighters of Punjab 1966

3 Papers regarding cases of [|N.A. [1939-45] 10 Urdu
Officers’ family allowances, pensions, & Punjabi
etc.

4 Press clippings, National Herald dated 1972 1 Press
1-4-72 Mrs Indira Gandhi consoling 15 clipping
years widow of a sepoy Anusya Prasad
of the Mahar regiment

5 Handwritten list of who’'s who Vol | 1973 Page 1-16



24

6 Miscellaneous items from  press Undated 2 Urdu
clippings Punjabi

7 Particulars of Kirpal Singh Dhillon Undated 4 Urdu

8 Papers regarding freedom struggle in Undated 23 Two Parts
India - Portraits and visuals, also
included freedom struggle in Punjab —
Portraits and visuals

9 Press clippings entitled “Reserved Undated 1
officials may lose immunity from
punishment”

10 The life synopsis of late Shri Kranti Undated 2
Kumar

Vil Miscellaneous papers

S.No. Description Period No. of Remarks

Pages
1 2 3 4 5

1 Miscellaneous papers like information Undated 9 Punjabi &

regarding Sultan Singh, Harnam Singh Urdu

Tedhi, Giani Bishan Singh, Banta Singh,
Gurdaspur etc. Also include Babbar
Akali Movement papers



